Finance cost (5.16) (8.61) (5.93) (3.77) (2.98) (2.75)

Management Fee* (13.87) (12.05) (7.20) (7.56) (7.94) (8.33)

Profit before tax 4.61 6.98  14.43  18.24  21.39  23.75

Taxation (1.11) (0.98) (2.02) (2.55) (2.99) (3.32)

Profit/(Loss) After Tax 3.50 6.01  12.41  15.69  18.39  20.42

EPS (Rs.) 1.27 2.18  4.50  5.68  6.66  7.40

DPS (Rs.) 0.43 0.76  1.57  1.99  2.33  2.59

Note: *The Share Subscription Agreement detailing the Management Fee (which is for shared services by the directors to AFS) ceased to

exist on the 30th Nov 2021. The new Management Fee Agreement between the Executive Directors and AFS for the services of the executive

directors who are involved in the day-to-day operations of the business will be a fixed fee of Rs. 600,000 per month. The remuneration for

the other non-executive directors is shown as Directors’ remuneration under admin expenses from Dec 2021 onwards which is a fixed fee.

(Refer Section 5.2.1)

Adjusted for the capitalization and subdivision of shares.

25

Balance Sheets

As at 31st Mar – Rs. Mn

2021

Audited
2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F

Non-Current Assets

Land 18.88 18.88 18.88 18.88 18.88 18.88

Property, Plant & Equipment 10.31 9.22 8.34 7.61 7.02 6.54

Investment in FDs 26.52 26.52 26.52 26.52 26.52 26.52

 55.71 54.62 53.74 53.01 52.42 51.94

Current Assets

Inventory 104.36 113.44 111.76 111.92 111.43 120.21

Trade and other receivables 28.81 38.41 40.55 43.73 47.16 50.88

Cash Margin A/C 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2.12 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

ST Investments - - - - 11.18 17.83

 135.58 153.15 153.60 156.94 171.07 190.22

Total Assets 191.30 207.77  207.34  209.95  223.49  242.16

Capital and Reserves

Stated capital  7.12 25.57  25.57  25.57  25.57  25.57

Revaluation Reserves 1.53 1.53  1.53  1.53  1.53  1.53

Retained earnings  25.93 11.39  19.45  29.65  41.61  54.88

Shareholder equity 34.59 38.49  46.56  56.75  68.71  81.99

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  0.33 0.33  0.33  0.33  0.33  0.33

Interest Bearing Borrowings 19.25 15.40  11.55  7.70  3.85  -

Lease Liabilities 1.45 -   -   -   -   -

Retirement Benefit Obligation 2.82 3.36  3.99  4.69  5.47  6.35

 23.84 19.09  15.86  12.71  9.65  6.68

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other payables 67.62 75.63  79.83  86.09  92.86  100.17

Interest Bearing Borrowings - 3.85  3.85  3.85  3.85  3.85

Lease Creditor 2.52 1.45  -   -   -   -

Short Term Borrowings 23.34 11.13  11.75  12.67  13.67  14.75

Amount due to related parties 18.33 27.28  29.77  32.17  33.27  33.24

Taxes payable 1.48 1.48  1.48  1.48  1.48  1.48

Bank Overdraft 19.57 29.37  18.24  4.22  -   -

 132.87 150.19  144.92  140.48  145.13  153.49

Total Equity & Liabilities 191.30 207.77  207.34  209.95  223.49  242.16

NAVPS (Rs.) 12.53* 13.95  16.87  20.56  24.89  29.71

*Adjusted for the capitalization and subdivision of shares.

26

Cashflow Statements

FYE Mar Rs. Mn 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F

Cashflow from operating activities

PBT 6.98  14.43  18.24  21.39  23.75

Depreciation & Amortization 2.09  1.89  1.72  1.59  1.48

Gratuity Provision 0.54  0.62  0.70  0.78  0.88

Management Fee 12.05  7.20  7.56  7.94  8.33

Finance Cost 8.61  5.93  3.77  2.98  2.75

  30.27  30.07  31.99  34.68  37.20

Adjustments

(Inc)/Dec in trade & other receivables (9.60) (2.13) (3.18) (3.44) (3.72)

(Inc)/ Dec in inventory (9.08) 1.68  (0.16) 0.49  (8.78)

Inc/ (dec) in trade & other payables 8.00  4.20  6.26  6.77  7.32

Net Change in Working Capital (10.68) 3.75  2.92  3.82  (5.18)

Management Fee Paid (3.10) (4.71) (5.16) (6.83) (8.36)

Interest paid (8.61) (5.93) (3.77) (2.98) (2.75)

Gratuity Paid -   -   -   -   -

Taxes Paid (0.98) (2.02) (2.55) (2.99) (3.32)

Cash from operations 6.90  21.16  23.43  25.69  17.58

Cashflow from investing activities

(Purchase)/sale of PPE (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) (1.00)

(Purchase)/sale of Intangible assets -   -   -   -   -

Cash from investing (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) (1.00)

Cashflow from Financing activities

Issue/Redemption of stated capital -   -   -   -   -

Issue/ (repay) loans, leases (14.73) (4.68) (2.93) (2.85) (2.77)

Dividends paid (2.10) (4.34) (5.49) (6.44) (7.15)

Cash from financing (16.83) (9.02) (8.42) (9.29) (9.92)

Net Inc/(Dec) in cash (10.92) 11.14  14.02  15.40  6.65

Cash B/F 2.12  1.00  1.00  1.00  1.00

Net Change in Cash (10.92) 11.14  14.02  15.40  6.65

Cash C/F (minimum amount) 1.00  1.00  1.00  1.00  1.00

OD B/F 19.57  29.37  18.24  4.22  -

Inc/(Dec) in OD 9.81  (11.14) (14.02) (4.22) -

OD C/F - To BS 29.37  18.24  4.22  -   -

ST investments B/F -   -   -   -   11.18

Inc/(dec) in deposits -   -   -   11.18  6.65

ST investments C/F - To BS -   -   -   11.18  17.83

27

ANNEXURE II – DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW (DCF) BASED VALUATION

DCF valuation (Rs. Mn)
Terminal

Value

  2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F
2027F

onwards

EBIT after management
fee *(1-t)

16.36  17.78  19.23  20.72

Add:

Working capital exp 3.75  2.92  3.82  (5.18)

Deduct:

Fixed Capital exp (1.00) (1.00) (1.00) (1.00)

FCFF 19.11  19.70  22.05  14.54  117.73

DCF

0.8641

0.7467

0.6452

0.5576

0.5576

PV   16.51   14.71

14.23

8.11

65.64

Firm value 119.20

Add:

Cash & ST investments* 5.37

Investments in FDs* 27.67

  152.24

  -

Deduct: Debt (LT&ST)* (67.03)

Equity value 85.21

No of Shares 2,760,000

Value per share (Rs.) 30.87

Note: Refer sections 6.1.4 and 6.2.6 of this Valuation Report for detailed assumptions and method of calculation.

*Balances as at 31st Dec 2021 based on the 9 months unaudited financials

 71